

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN SANFORD AND NORTH BERWICK **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 26**

sections 10 to 23, inclusive, shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944 and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.'

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation at the next regular or special meeting of said corporation held within I year after the effective date of this act, provided the warrant calling such meeting contains an appropriate article for that purpose. Such meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law governing municipal elections. The clerk of the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation shall prepare the proper ballots upon which the subject matter of this act shall be reduced to the following question: "Shall An Act Establishing a Water Department of the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation, passed by the 96th legislature, be accepted?" and the voters of said corporation shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of said vote shall be declared by the assessors of said corporation, and a certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of said corporation with the secretary of state within 90 days after the determination of the vote. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equals or exceeds 25% of the members of said corporation.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 26

AN ACT Relating to the Boundary Line Between the Towns of Sanford and North Berwick, York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section of boundary line established. That section of the town line between the towns of North Berwick and Sanford in the county of York and lying between a stone post located on high ground on the westerly side of Great Works river, so called, and a stone post located on the westerly side of the road leading by the residence of Roscoe Allen over Mount Hope to North Berwick is established as follows:

Beginning at a stone post on high ground on the westerly side of Great Works river, so called, thence north 26° west 844.44 feet to a stone post

527

CHARTER OF CITY OF PORTLAND AMENDED

СНАР. 28

528

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

on the westerly side of the highway leading from the town of Sanford to North Berwick; thence north 26° west 1817.88 feet to a stone post located on the westerly side of said road; thence north 25° and 59 minutes west across said road to a stone post on the easterly side thereof, a distance of 503.07 feet; thence north 25° and 59 minutes west across said road to another stone post on the westerly side thereof, a distance of 197.27 feet; thence north 26° and 3 minutes west 2845.04 feet to a stone post located on the southerly side of the highway leading from the road from Sanford to North Berwick in a westerly direction over Bauneg Beg, so called; thence north 26° and 10 minutes west 3853.62 feet to a stone post at the northeasterly corner of the town of North Berwick; thence south 63° and 45 minutes west 5886.87 feet to a stone post on the westerly side of the highway leading past the residence of Roscoe Allen over Mount Hope to North Berwick.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 27

AN ACT Relating to Rental for the South Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1895, c. 242, § 23, Item IV, amended. Item IV of section 23 of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read-as follows:

'The city of South Portland shall receive as rental for said court room from the treasurer of the county of Cumberland, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$1,500 annually.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 28

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Portland re Sinking Fund.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the charter of the city of Portland as originally enacted in 1923 contained provision for the retirement of the then existing bonded indebtedness of the city of Portland, the payment of which had not been provided for by payments in serial installments; and